

**14.02.2020**

Present: Sh. Devesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

Sh. V. K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance Co.

Ld. Counsel for insurance company states that he has already filed WS before the facilitation centre on 05.12.2019 along-with the application, which has been justified vide Misc. Application bearing no. 741/19.

The court has perused the same.

In view of the application made, the court takes a lenient view, WS is taken on record, subject to cost of Rs. 500/- to be paid to the petitioner.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

Admission/denial of documents conducted.

On the basis of pleadings, documents and material on record and after hearing the parties/counsels, following issues are framed for adjudications:-

**1. Whether Sh. Chhanga died on 13.02.2011 22.06.2018 at about 12:20 a.m., near Masurpur in Muzaffarnagar District, Uttar Pradesh due to involvement of vehicle no. DL-1LP-4304 ?**

**2. Whether petitioners are entitled to compensation, if so, to what amount and from whom?**

**3. Relief.**

No other issue arises or pressed upon.

**Contd....to**

**Page No.2**

Now put up for PE by way of affidavit on **24.04.2020** with advance copy to other party atleast one week before the next date. List of witnesses with gist of evidence be filed within 15 days from today.

The Misc. Application bearing no. 741/19 tilted as Kiran & Ors. Vs. Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd. be tagged with the main file.

**(Mukesh Kumar Gupta)**  
**ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**NP 14.02.2020**