

27.07.2024

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Yadav alongwith Ms. Divya Khan, Ld.
Proxy counsels for petitioners.

Sh. Shekhar Rana and Ms. Nazneen, ld. Proxy counsels for
insurance company.

Process has not been received from Nazarat Branch regarding
service of notice.

Branch Incharge, Nazarat Branch is directed to file the reply.

Put up at 12:00 noon.

At 12:00 noon.

Reply has been received from Nazarat Branch. Perused. It is
submitted that the notice was received in Nazarat Branch on 03.05.2024 and
the notice was marked to out of station, Muzaffarnagar vide entry no.7820
and there was no direction on the notice to serve the same through E Mail
mode.

The Ahlmad of this court has submitted that the parties had
not filed registered cover and inadvertently, service through “email and RC”
could not be mentioned on the process form.

In future, Ahlmad is directed to prepare the notice on
computer and directions shall be mentioned on the notice to be served
through Email mode and RC and copy of the order shall also be attached
with the notice to the “Nazarat” Branch.

Issue fresh BW in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against IO through
concerned District Judge on filing of PF. Notice be sent to District Judge
through email/RC.

Process Incharge is directed to file the report as to when
email/RC has been sent.

Put up on 28.09.2024.

(Shivaji Anand)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
27.07.2024